
Exelon Generation 
~oo I \cl1111 \\ o1~ 

f\.Llllh.'lt 'iq l.lh . .' I'\ lt)q\ 

May 13, 2019 

10 CFR 50 
10 CFR 51 
10 CFR 54 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Attention: Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3 
Renewed Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-44 and DPR-56 
NRC Docket Nos. 50-277 and 50-278 

Subject: Response to NRC Request for Clarification of Information, 
dated May 7, 2019 related to the Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, 
Units 2 and 3, Subsequent License Renewal Application 

References: 1. Letter from Michael P. Gallagher, Exelon Generation Company LLC, to 
NRC Document Control Desk, dated July 10, 2018, "Application for 
Subsequent Renewed Operating Licenses" 

2. E-mail from Bennett Brady, USNRC to Michael P. Gallagher, Exelon 
Generation Company, LLC, dated May 7, 2019, "Request for Clarification of 
Information" related to the Safety Review of the Peach Bottom Atomic 
Power Station, Units 2 and 3 Subsequent License Renewal Application 

In Reference 1, Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Exelon) submitted the Subsequent 
License Renewal Application (SLRA) for the Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station (PBAPS), 
Units 2 and 3. In Reference 2, the NRC requested clarification of information to support staff 
review of the SLRA. 

Enclosure A contains the responses to the request for clarification of information. 

This letter contains no new regulatory commitments. 

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. David J. Distel, Licensing Lead, Peach Bottom 
Subsequent License Renewal Project, at 610-765-5517. 
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on the 131h 

day of May 2019. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Vice President - License Renewal and Decommissioning 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 

Enclosure: A: Responses to Request for Clarification of Information 

cc: Regional Administrator - NRC Region I 
NRC Senior Project Manager (Safety Review), NRR-DMLR 
NRC Project Manager (Environmental Review), NRR-DMLR 
NRC Project Manager, NRR-DORL- Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station 
NRC Senior Resident Inspector, Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station 
R.R. Janati, Pennsylvania Bureau of Radiation Protection 
D.A. Tancabel, State of Maryland 



Enclosure A 

Responses to Request for Clarification of Information 
Related to Various Sections of the 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3 
Subsequent License Renewal Application (SLRA) 



1. RCI B.2.1.2-1 

Request: 

May 13, 2019 
Enclosure A 
Page 1 of 2 

Based on the review of procedure CY-AB-120-1100, "Reactor Water Hydrogen Water 
Chemistry, Noble Chem and Zinc Injection," Revision 13, the staff noted that there is a 
requirement for measured reactor coolant excess dissolved hydrogen (DH) to be greater 
than 20 ppb when operating at or above 10% power. Additionally, procedure CY-AB-
120-1000-F-07, "Peach Bottom Strategic Water Chemistry Plan Appendix," stated that 
the hydrogen water chemistry (HWC) system has been modified so that the HWC 
system can be operational as low as 5% power. Confirm that the procedural 
requirement for reactor coolant excess DH at or above 10% power is at least 20 ppb DH, 
and that the HWC system is operational at power levels as low as 5%. 

Exelon Response: 

This information is correct. Procedure CY-AB-120-1100 contains the procedural 
requirement to control reactor coolant excess DH levels to at least 20 ppb at greater 
than 10% power, and CY-AB-120-1000-F-07 describes the capability for HWC to be 
operational at power levels as low as 5%. 

2. RCI B.2.1.36-1 

Request: 

Based on the review of AR 2413128, "Coating Defects and Pinpoint Rust in Torus Belly 
Band Area," dated November 17, 2014, the staff noted that an area of the 'belly band' 
contained a previously applied epoxy coating from one foot above to one foot below the 
waterline. During the torus re-coat for Unit 2, a portion of the 'belly band' area was over 
coated with the new Bio-Dur 560 coating. Confirm that the only area where the overcoat 
was applied is one inch above to 6 inches below the waterline. 

Exelon Response: 

The 'belly band', which contains a previously applied epoxy coating, extends from one 
foot above to one foot below the nominal waterline. During the torus re-coat for Unit 2, a 
portion of the 'belly band' area was over coated with the new Bio-Dur 560 coating. The 
area of the "belly band" with an over coat is at the bottom edge of the "belly band", 
where the very bottom edge of the "belly band" is one foot below the nominal waterline. 
Therefore, the over coat area starts at 1" below the bottom edge of the "belly band" and 
extends a maximum of 6" above the bottom of the "belly band", and all of the over coat is 
below the nominal waterline. 
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Based on a review of AR 1691387, "U/3 Torus Total Organic Carbon (TOG) Above 
Limit," dated August 11, 2014, the staff noted that there was a licensee-identified 
adverse trend in the concentration of total organic carbon in the torus water, most likely 
due to the curing agent used during the torus re-coat. Confirm that the coating was 
properly cured, and that the rise in TOG due to the curing agent isn't indicative of an 
issue with respect to curing/adhesion of the coating. 

Exelon Response: 

This information is correct. The coating was properly cured and the rise in TOG due to 
the curing agent isn't indicative of an issue with respect to curing/adhesion of the 
coating. 

4. RCI B.2.1.27-1 

Request: 

Based on the review of procedure NF-AA-610, "On-Site Wet Storage of Spent Nuclear 
Fuel," Revision 26, the staff noted that there is a procedural requirement to trend coupon 
test results if projected degradation of the neutron absorbing material can't maintain the 
5% sub-criticality margin. This procedural requirement is "[f]or stations that had their 
renewed licenses approved to GALL Report Revision 2 ... ", however, it is unclear to the 
staff whether this would also apply to plants licensed under GALL-SLR. The mark-up 
provided didn't clearly state whether this would apply. Confirm that this requirement will 
apply to plants licensed under GALL-SLR. 

Exelon Response: 

This information is correct. The requirement to trend coupon test results if projected 
degradation of the neutron absorbing material can't maintain the 5% sub-criticality 
margin will be applicable to plants licensed under GALL-SLR. 


